## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2010

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Polartech Additives, Inc.		12/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Afton Chemical Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2738399	ACTRABASE
Registration Number:	3552557	ACTRACHEM
Registration Number:	2705365	ACTRACOR
Registration Number:	2845538	ACTRAFOS
Registration Number:	2807109	ACTRALUBE
Registration Number:	2882248	ACTRAMER
Registration Number:	2787118	ACTRAMIDE
Registration Number:	2767659	ACTRASOL
Registration Number:	2782644	LATOL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (419)243-8502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 419 243-1294

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004520 FRAME: 0284

900189082

Email: essp@essp-law.com
Correspondent Name: Charles R. Schaub

Address Line 1: One SeaGate, Suite 1980, P.O. Box 916

Address Line 4: Toledo, OHIO 43697-0916

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ETHY-163
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles R. Schaub
Signature:	/Charles R. Schaub/
Date:	04/12/2011

Total Attachments: 3

source=080023176388-110412153526-0235#page1.tif source=080023176388-110412153526-0235#page2.tif source=080023176388-110412153526-0235#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004520 FRAME: 0285

# Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"POLARTECH ADDITIVES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "AFTON CHEMICAL CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF
"AFTON CHEMICAL CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2010, AT 12:24 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

0732620 8100M

101202536

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\( CATION: 8440965

DATE: 12-20-10

TRADEMARK REEL: 004520 FRAME: 0286 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:24 PM 12/17/2010 FILED 12:24 PM 12/17/2010 SRV 101202536 - 0732620 FILE

## STATE OF DELAWARE

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

SUBSIDIARY INTO PARENT Section 253

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP MERGING

## POLARTECH ADDITIVES, INC.

#### INTO

# AFTON CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, Afton Chemical Corporation, a corporation incorporated on the 5th day of November, 1969, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware:

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that this corporation owns 100% of the capital stock of Polartech Additives, Inc., a corporation incorporated on the 12th day of February, 2002, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and that this corporation, by a unanimous written consent of the board of directors of this corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware on Delaware on determined to merge into itself said Polartech Additives, Inc. which resolution is in the following words to wit:

WHEREAS, this corporation lawfully owns 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Polartech Additives, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("Polartech");

WHEREAS, this corporation desires, pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, to merge Polartech with and into itself, and to be possessed of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of such corporation; and

WHEREAS, this corporation desires to have the merger of Polartech with and into itself effective as of 11:59 p.m. EST on December 31, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the merger of Polartech with and into this corporation (effective as of 11:59 p.m. EST on December 31, 2010), with the Company as the surviving entity, is hereby authorized and approved and this corporation shall upon the consummation of such transaction assume all of the liabilities and obligations of Polartech under Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law; and

TRADEMARK REEL: 004520 FRAME: 0287

FURTHER RESOLVED, that an authorized officer of this corporation be and is hereby directed to make and execute a certificate of ownership setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge Polartech and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware.

This Certificate of Ownership shall be effective as of the 31st day of December, 2010 at 11:59 p.m. EST.

affixed and this certificate to be signed b, 2010.	S WHEREOF, said parent corporation has caused its corporate seal to be ficate to be signed by an authorized officer this the day of the signed by an authorized officer this		
	Authorized Officer		
	Name: M. Rudolph West		
	Title: Secretory		